
 

 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 3 September 2024 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2024 at 
10.00 am. 

 

 

ALAN THOMSON 
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 1.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
transparency statements   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   

 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 4 June 2024  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 3.2 Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 4.1 Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report - HSCP.24.063  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

 AUDIT 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 5.1 Internal Audit Update Report - HSCP.24.065  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

 6.1 Quarterly Performance Report against the Delivery Plan - HSCP.24.064  
(Pages 31 - 60) 

 

 6.2 Navigator Project Evaluation - HSCP.24.016  (Pages 61 - 68) 
 

 6.3 Accounts Commission: IJB Finance and Performance Report 2024 - 

HSCP.24.072  (Pages 69 - 140) 
 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 7.1 None at the time of issuing the agenda   
 

 COMMITTEE DATES 

 

 8.1 Date of Next Meeting - 3 December 2024   
 

 

 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 4 June 2024 

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 4 June 2024. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

June Brown, Councillor John Cooke, Hussein Patwa, Jamie Dale, Anne MacDonald 
(Audit Scotland), Alison MacLeod, Paul Mitchell, Shona Omand-Smith and Claire 

Wilson. 
 
Also in attendance: Jess Anderson,  Graham Lawther, Calum Leask, Judith McLenan, 

Alison Penman and Steven Stark. 
 

Apologies: Michael Oliphant (Audit Scotland). 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.    

 
WELCOME 

 
1. The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that this would be the 

last RAPC meeting for Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer, before he retired from 

ACHSCP.  On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked him for his professionalism 
and wished him well for the future. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2. There were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
3. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 2 APRIL 2024 

 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 2 April 2024, 

for approval. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=9213&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

4 June 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
5. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons outlined for the deferral, transfer and removal of the reports 
at lines 12 (Review of Financial Governance), 13 (Local Update on the full 
Mental Welfare Commission report) and 14 (Quarter 4 (2023/24) Financial 

Monitoring Report) respectively; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 

 
 
REVIEW OF DUTIES AND YEAR END REPORT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF RAPC - 

HSCP.24.038 
 
6. The Committee had before it a review of reporting for 2023/24 and an early draft 

of the intended schedule of reporting for 2024/25, providing assurance that the 
Committee was fulfilling all the duties as set out in its terms of reference. 

 
The Strategy and Transformation Lead introduced the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of Appendix A of the report – Risk, Audit and 

Performance Duties report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
DIRECTIONS TRACKER - HSCP.24.035 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Strategy and 

Transformation Lead in respect of a six-monthly update on the status of Directions 

made by the IJB to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the detail and updates attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

Page 4



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

4 June 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(i) to note that an end-of-project report in respect of the Navigator Project would be 
presented to the Committee on 10 September 2024; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 

 
 
APPROVAL OF UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS - HSCP.24.039 
 
8. The Committee had before it the unaudited final accounts for 2023/24, prepared 

by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee consider and comment on the Unaudited Final Accounts for 
2023/24 at Appendix A of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the Unaudited Final Accounts for 2023/24. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.24.042 
 
9. The Committee had before it an update report prepared by the Chief Internal 

Auditor on Internal Audit’s work. Details were provided of the progress against the 
approved Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant 

matters. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the content of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report June 2024 (“the 

Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A of the report, and the 
work of Internal Audit since the last update; and 

(b) note the progress against the approved 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan as detailed 

in the Internal Audit Update Report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - HSCP.24.032 

 
10. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2023/24 

prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

Page 5



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

4 June 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) note the Internal Audit (IA) Annual Report 2023/24 as detailed in Appendix A of 
the report; 

(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor had confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit; 
(c) note that there had been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2023/24; and 
(d) note the progress that management had made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 
 
PRIMARY CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE - HSCP.24 036 
 

11. The Committee had before it an update in respect of the progress implementing 

the Primary Care Improvement Plan (PCIP).  The Primary Care Improvement Plan 
Programme Manager introduced the report and responded to questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee 

(a) note the update presented on the PCIP, as outlined in the report; and 
(b) note that the annual PCIP Update report was presented to the meeting of the 

Integration Joint Board at its meeting on 28 November 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS AGAINST THE DELIVERY PLAN - 
HSCP.24.034 

 
12. The Committee had before it a report providing assurance and updating on 

progress of the Delivery Plan as set out within the ACHSCP Strategy Plan for 2022-
2025. 
 

The Transformation Programme Manager spoke to the report and highlighted that 
updated metrics had been integrated into the Delivery Plan Dashboard in respect of 

Mental Health & Learning Disability Inpatient, Specialist Services and Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services in order to ensure effective oversight and to ensure 
inclusion of key performance targets for ACHSCP and pan-Grampian services. 

 

Page 6



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

4 June 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Programme Manager introduced the Lead for Mental Health & Learning Disability 
(MHLD) Inpatient, Specialist Services and Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) who presented additional context in relation to the changes. 

 
At this juncture, Hussein Patwa advised that he had a connection in relation to the item 

by virtue of being a Member of the Diverse Experiences Advisory Panel, however 
having applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would 
not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 4 Summary, the Tracker and 
Dashboard as appended to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the transparency statement from Hussein Patwa; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 

 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 10 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
13. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Tuesday 10 

September 2024 at 10am. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG,  Chair. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Report Number Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate Update/Status

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

10.07.24
Quarter 1 Financial Monitoring 

Report to June 2024
To present an update on the financial position. HSCP24.063 Kenny Low Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP On the agenda

Standing Item Internal Audit Update Report

To provide an update on Internal Audit’s work since 

the last update:  progress against the approved 

Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow 

up, and other relevant matters.

HSCP24.065 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Internal Audit On the agenda

21.05.2024
Quarterly Performance Report 

against the Delivery Plan

To provide assurance and update on the progress 

of the Delivery Plan as set out within the ACHSCP 

Strategy Plan 2022-2025.

HSCP24.064
Calum Leask/ 

Alison Macleod

Strategy and 

Transformation Team
ACHSCP On the agenda

24.08.21 Navigator project evaluation 

IJB 24.08.21 - NAVIGATOR REPORT - 

HSCP.21.086 - to instruct the Chief Officer, 

ACHSCP to present an evaluation and update 

report to the RAPC prior to conclusion of Year 2 

funding. (First two years October 21 to October 23)

HSCP.24.016 Simon Rayner ADP Strategic Lead ACHSCP On the agenda

20.08.2024

Accounts Commission: IJB 

Finance and Performance Report 

2024

To provide a summary of the Accounts 

Commission's Finance and Performance Report for 

IJBs in 2024 and to provide assurance across the 

Accounts Commission's recommendations.

HSCP.24.072 Sarah Gibbon Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP On the agenda

Standing Item Review of Financial Governance
To provide assurance on Governance Environment - 

annual report.  Last RAPC was 13 June 2023.
HSCP.24.037 Kenny Low Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP D 

Due to staff absence, this report will be deferred 

to the meeting of 3 December 2024

07.09.23 Strategic Risk Register 
To present an updated version of the Integrated 

Joint Board’s (IJB) Strategic Risk register.
Martin Allan Business Manager ACHSCP

As agreed at Risk 
[...]
f Finance Officer ACHSCP Last presented to RAPC on 4 June 2024

Internal Audit Annual Report 
To provide the Committee with Internal Audit’s 

Annual Report for 2023/24.
Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Governance

Last presented to RAPC on 4 June 2024 - this 

is an annual requirement.

10.07.24
Quarterly Financial Monitoring 

Report to March 2025
To present an update on the financial position. Kenny Low Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP Expected April/May 2025

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



 

1 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

a) To summarise the revenue budget performance to 30 June 2024 for the 

services within the remit of the Integration Joint Board (IJB), to advise on any 

areas of risk and management mitigating action and to approve the budget 

virements so that budgets more closely align to anticipated income and 

expenditure. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 

a) Notes this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of 

risk and management action; and 

 

b) Approves the budget virements set out in the report. 

 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Background 

 

Date of Meeting 10 September 2024 

Report Title 
Quarter 1 (2024/25) Financial Monitoring 
Update – period ended 30 June 2024 

Report Number  HSCP.24.063 

Lead Officer  Fraser Bell, Chief Operating Officer 

Report Author Details  Fraser Bell, frbell@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Appendices  None 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:frbell@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

3.1. During the budget setting process for the financial year 2024/25, significant 

pressures and savings were highlighted and agreed.  These were set out in 

the context of increasing levels of demand on ACHSCP services.  This 

demand flows from significant levels of health de
[...]
s are contained throughout the report. 

Page 18



 

7 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

5.4. Workforce – there are no workforce implications arising from this report. 

 

5.5. Legal – there are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 

5.6. Other – there are no other implications arising from this report 

 

 

6. Links to ACHSCP Strategic Plan  

 

6.1. A balanced budget and the medium financial strategy are a key component 

of delivery of the strategic plan and the ambitions included in this document.  

 

 

7. Management of Risk  

 

7.1. Identified risks 

 

Risks associated with the IJB’s 24/25 budget are outlined in the report above.  

There is a link to Strategic Risk 2 in the IJB’s Strategic Risk Register: a risk of 

financial failure, that demand outstrips budget and IJB cannot deliver on priorities, 

statutory work, and project an overspend. 

 

 

7.2. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks:  

 

Financial monitoring will help budget holders manage their budgets. By 

having timely and reliable budget monitoring any issues can be identified 

quickly, allowing mitigating actions to be implemented where possible.   

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

1 
 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Risk, Audit and Performance  
Committee (RAPC) with an update on Internal Audit’s work since the last 
update. Details are provided of the progress against the approved Internal 

Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for 
the RAPC to be aware of. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

a) Note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report 

September 2024 (“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended 

at Appendix A, and the work of Internal Audit since the last update;  

 
Date of Meeting 

10 September 2024 

 

Report Title 
Internal Audit Update Report 

 
Report Number 

HSCP.24.065 

 

Lead Officer 
Jamie Dale  

Chief Internal Auditor   

Report Author Details 
Jamie Dale 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Jamie.Dale@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 
Consultation Checklist 

Completed 
Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 
Appendix A – RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report 

September 2024 

Terms of Reference 

 

2.  Scrutinise, review and approve the annual audit 
plans (internal and external) on behalf of the IJB, 

receiving reports, overseeing and reviewing actions 
taken on audit recommendations and escalating to 
the IJB as appropriate. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5.1



 

2 
 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

b) Note the progress against the approved 2023/24 and 2024/25 

Internal Audit Plans as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report. 

 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Internal Audit’s role is to provide assurance regarding the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Integration Joint Board’s framework of governance, risk 

management and control.  Each of these areas helps ensure that the IJB 
can deliver on all strategic priorities as identified in its strategic plan. 

 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1. Internal Audit’s primary role is to provide independent and objective 
assurance on the Board’s risk management, control and governance 

processes. This requires a continuous rolling review and appraisal of the 
internal controls of the Board involving the examination and evaluation of the 

adequacy of systems of risk management, control and governance, making 
recommendations for improvement where appropriate. Reports are produced 
relating to each audit assignment and summaries of these are provided to 

the RAPC. 
 

5. Implications for IJB  
 

 
5.1. Equalities, Fairer Scotland and Health Inequality – An equality impact 

assessment is not required because the reason for this report is for the 

RAPC to discuss,
[...]
nternal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for 

the Committee to be aware of. 

1.2 Highlights 

Full details are provided in the body of this report however Internal Audit would like to 

bring to the Committee’s attention that since the last update: 

 Work has been finalised with delivery of the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan and is 

underway with the reviews for 2024/25. 

 Work is underway by Management with regards to the implementation of 

agreed audit recommendations. 

1.3 Action requested of the RAP Committee 

The Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and the work of Internal 
Audit since the last update.  

  

Page 27



 

2 Internal Audit Progress 

2.1 2023/24 Audits 

Service Audit Area Position 

Council Led HSCP Services Social Care Financial 
Assessments 

Final Report Issued1 

2.2 2024/25 Audits 

Service Audit Area Position 

Integration Joint Board Counter Fraud Review in Progress 

Council Led HSCP Services HSCP Commissioning Review Scheduled 

Integration Joint Board 
IJB Budget Setting and 
Monitoring 

Review in Progress 

2.3 Follow up of audit recommendations 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that Internal Audit report the results of 

its activities to the Committee and establishes a follow-up process to monitor and 

ensure that management actions have been effectively implemented.  

As at 30 June 2024 (the baseline for our exercise), two audit recommendations were 

due, one rated Moderate and the other Minor.  

Appendix 1 – Grading of Recommendations provides the definitions of each of the 

ratings used. Appendix 2 – Audit Recommendations Follow Up – Outstanding Actions 

provides a detailed breakdown of the outstanding audit recommendations that will be 

taken forward and followed up as part of the next cycle.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                 
1 Where this review  has been finalised, as i
[...]
f 

product owner, which will 
ensure user needs and 
training needs continue to 

be met. A key focus area 
will be the need for system 
guidance and wider 

operational support. 

May-24 Sep-24 This has been slightly delayed but is 

being worked on and will be 
implemented by September. 

In Progress 

IJB Complaint 
Handling 

AC2402 Minor Delegated authority should 
be adhered to or reviewed. 

June-24 Sep-24 The Business, Resilience and 
Continuity Lead is currently working 
on this recommendation, and is 

pulling together flow charts that will 
enable SLT members and other 
officers in the Partnership to 

understand the different processes 
undertaken for complaints in ACC 
and NHSG, and will include details 

on sign off of complaints at the 
correct authority level.  

In Progress 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 30



 

1 
 

RISK AUDIT PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. This report seeks to provide assurance to the Risk, Audit and Performance 
Committee (RAPC) and relates to the progress of the Delivery Plan as set 

out within the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) 
Strategy Plan 2022-2025. 
 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee note 

the Delivery Plan Quarter 1 Summary, the Tracker and Dashboard as 

appended to this report. 

 

Date of Meeting 
10 September 2024 

 
Report Title 

Quarter 1 Delivery Plan Update 

 

Report Number 
HSCP.24.064 

 
Lead Officer 

Alison MacLeod 

Report Author Details 

Calum Leask 

Transformation Programme Manager 
CLeask@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Exempt  No 

Appendices 

a. Quarter 1 Overview 
b. Delivery Plan Quarter 1 Tracker 

c. ACHSCP Delivery Plan 
Dashboard 

Terms of Reference 

5. Receive and scrutinise performance 
reports and receive assurance that actions in 
respect of emerging trends are proportionate 
to the IJB’s Risk Appetite Statement. 

Page 31

Ag
[...]
l as first ward admissions for a given date range. Individuals who have
multiple movements into the ward in a date range are counted for both movements.

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

This report sets out learning from the a test of change using a navigator service 

funded by the Alcohol & Drug Partnership and based in Aberdeen Royal 
Infirmary.  

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee note the content of the report 

 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

 

Date of Meeting 
10 September 2024 

 
Report Title 

Aberdeen Royal Infirmary Navigator 
Service  

 

Report Number 
HSCP.24.016 

 
Lead Officer 

Fiona Mitchelhill  

Report Author Details 

Name: Simon Rayner 

Job Title: ADP Lead 
Email Address: Simon Rayner@nhs.scot 
 

Consultation Checklist Completed No 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices None 

Terms of Reference 7 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6.2



 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

3.1. This report links to the Strategic Plan - Preventing Ill Health: Tackle the top 
preventable risk factors for poor mental and physical health including: - 

obesity, smoking, and use of alcohol and drugs 
 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1. On 24 August 2021, the Integration Joint Board (IJB) approved a proposal 
from the Chief Officer and the Alcohol and Drug Partnership (ADP) to fund 
a two-year test of change to establish a Navigator Service within the 

Emergency Department (ED) at Aberdeen Royal Infirmary (ARI). The 
detailed business case was presented to a meeting of the Integration Joint 

Board on 24 August 2021. 
 

4.2. The primary objective of this initiative was to introduce a support service 

complementing the work of the Drug and Alcohol Care Team (DACT) based 
at ARI. 

 

4.3. Medics 
[...]
ant 

improvement activity arising from audit 
findings, inspections and regulatory 
advice from assurance providers (such 

as the Care Inspectorate, Audit Scotland, 
Healthcare Improvement Scotland and 
the Mental Welfare Commission), to 

ensure the integrity of Aberdeen City 
Health and Social Care Partnership 

(ACHSCP) control systems and 
processes. 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6.3



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. This paper provides an overview and key messages from the recent 
Accounts Commission report, published by Audit Scotland on 25 July 2024 

(as at Appendix A).  
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

a)  Notes the report as attached at Appendix A and the assurance 

provided in respect of the recommendations made. 

 

3. Strategic Plan Context 
 

3.1. This report presents an assessment from the Accounts Commission 
(prepared by Audit Scotland) on IJBs’ finance and performance across 

Scotland. The key messages and recommendations will help the Aberdeen 
City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) to  develop and deliver 
the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) strategic plan on a sustainable basis.  

 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1. Audit Scotland provide independent assurance that public money is spent 

properly, efficiently and effectively.  They provide services to the Auditor 
General and the Accounts Commission.  The Accounts Commission holds 
councils and other local government bodies in Scotland to account and 

helps them improve by reporting to the public on their performance.  They 
operate impartially and independently of councils and of the Scottish 

Government. 
 

4.2. The report prepared by Audit Scotland on Integration Joint Board’s Finance 

and Performance 2024 provides a high-level independent analysis of the 30 
Integration Joint Boards in Scotland, commenting on: 

 

 the financial performance of IJBs in 2022/23 and the financial
[...]
 chief officers and 
chief finance officers.

In February 2024, we hosted a roundtable discussion bringing together 
key stakeholders to consider the critical issues for IJBs and in particular 

Page 138

https://audit.scot/publications/integration-joint-boards-financial-analysis-202021
https://audit.scot/uploads/docs/report/2023/nr_230406_financial_analysis_ijbs.pdf
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/publications/health-and-social-care-integration
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/publications/health-and-social-care-integration-update-on-progress
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/publications/self-directed-support
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/uploads/docs/report/2019/ir_191217_self_directed_support.pdf
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/publications/social-care-briefing


59Appendix 2

the provision of social care. The discussion covered immediate challenges 
as upcoming issues in the medium and long term. The discussion helped 
to inform this report and also identify future work for the Accounts 
Commission. The additional output sets out a summary of discussion. 

Advisory Group 

To support our work, an Advisory Panel was established to provide 
challenge and insight at key stages of the audit process. Members sat in 
an advisory capacity only and the content and conclusions of this report 
are the sole responsibility of Audit Scotland. 

Members of the group included representatives from Health and Social 
Care Scotland, COSLA, Care Inspectorate, The ALLIANCE, Coalition 
of Care and Support Providers Scotland, Scottish Care and SPICe. We 
would like to thank them for their support. 

Page 139



Integration Joint 
Boards
Finance and performance 2024

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
Phone: 0131 625 1500 Email: info@audit.scot
www.audit.scot 

ISBN 978 1 915839 44 2  

Page 140

mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 4 June 2024
	3.2 Business Planner
	4.1 Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report - HSCP.24.063
	5.1 Internal Audit Update Report - HSCP.24.065
	Appendix A  RAPC - Internal Audit Update

	6.1 Quarterly Performance Report against the Delivery Plan - HSCP.24.064
	Appendix A - Quarter 1 Overview RAPC 10.09.24
	Appendix B - Delivery Plan Workplan Y3 - Q1 RAPC_R2
	Year 3

	Appendix C - ACHSCP Delivery Plan Dashboard - July 24

	6.2 Navigator Project Evaluation - HSCP.24.016
	6.3 Accounts Commission: IJB Finance and Performance Report 2024 - HSCP.24.072
	HSCP.24.072 App IJB Finane and Performance
	Key messages
	Recommendations
	1. Introduction
	What is an IJB?
	Exhibit 1. How IJBs work 

	2. The context
	IJBs are facing significant financial sustainability challenges and cost pressures are only increasing

	3. Financial performance 
	IJB funding has decreased in real terms compared to 2021/22 
	Exhibit 2. Real terms movement in IJB funding
	Non-recurring savings, largely arising from unfilled vacancies, led to the majority of IJBs reporting a surplus on the cost of providing services
	The majority of the total planned savings were achieved, but over a third were achieved only on a one-off basis  
	Total reserves held by IJBs have almost halved in 2022/23 due largely to the use or return of Covid-19 related reserves
	Exhibit 3.  Operational surplus as a proportion of net cost of service
	Exhibit 4.  2022/23 Reserves
	Exhibit 5.  Year end IJB reserves as a proportion of net cost of services
	The projected financial position is set to worsen 
	Exhibit 6.  Funding gap as a proportion of net cost of service
	Exhibit 7.  2023/24 IJB funding gap planned action 
	The increasing reliance on non-recurring sources of income is not sustainable
	Financial sustainability risks have been identified by auditors in the vast majority of IJBs
	Medium-Term Financial Plans need to be updated to reflect all cost pressures currently known

	4. Performance
	Data quality and availability is insufficient to fully€assess the performanc

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 10 September 2024  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 10 September 2024. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Councillor John Cooke, Hussein Patwa, Jamie Dale, Anne MacDonald (Audit Scotland), 
Alison MacLeod, Fiona Mitchelhill and Sandy Reid. 

 
Also in attendance: Sarah Gibbon,  Vicki Johnstone, Stuart Lamberton, Graham 
Lawther, Calum Leask and Simon Rayner. 

 
Apologies: Fraser Bell and Michael Oliphant (Audit Scotland). 

   
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. There were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 

 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 4 JUNE 2024 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 June 2024, 

for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Operating Officer. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=9214&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

10 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason outlined for the deferral of the report at line 10 (Review of 
Financial Governance); and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 
 

 
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - HSCP.24.063 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report on the revenue budget performance to 30 

June 2024 for the services within the remit of the IJB.  The Chief Officer introduced the 

report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee 
(a) note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk 

and management action; and 
(b) approve the budget virements set out in the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.24.065 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

providing  an update on Internal Audit’s recent work on the progress against the 

approved Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant 
matters. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report September 2024 
(“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A, and the work 

of Internal Audit since the last update; and 
(b) note the progress against the approved 2023/24 and 2024/25 Internal Audit 

Plans as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 
 

 
 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

10 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT AGAINST THE DELIVERY PLAN - 
HSCP.24.064 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report providing assurance and updating on 

progress of the Delivery Plan as set out within the ACHSCP Strategy Plan for 2022-

2025. The Transformation Programme Manager introduced the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 1 Summary, the Tracker and 
Dashboard as appended to the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
NAVIGATOR PROJECT EVALUATION - HSCP.24.016 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Alcohol and Drug  

Partnership (ADP) Lead, outlining learning from a test of change using a  navigator 
service funded by the ADP and based in Aberdeen Royal Infirmary.  The ADP Lead 
introduced the report and responded to questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
ACCOUNTS COMMISSION: IJB FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024 - 
HSCP.24.072 

 
9. The Committee had before it a report providing an overview and key messages 

from the recent Accounts Commission report, published by Audit Scotland on 25 July 
2024.  The Programme Manager introduced the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report as attached at Appendix A and the assurance 

provided in respect of the recommendations made. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

10 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 3 DECEMBER 2024 
 
10. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Tuesday 3 December 

2024 at 10am. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 

 
 


